CHAPTER 262.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NICOLLET COUNTY, TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY TREASURER IN CERTAIN CASES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whenever the county commissioners of Nicollet county, in the state of Minnesota, shall have directed and authorized the county treasurer of said county, to visit certain towns in said county, for the purpose of collecting taxes, the said board of commissioners are hereby authorized to allow said treasurer such reasonable compensation, for his extra expenses and clerk hire as they shall deem just, not to exceed the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200), in any one (1) year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 1, 1883.

CHAPTER 263.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER THE ANCIENT ORDER OF HIBERNIANS, OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, TO BECOME INCORPORATED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

SECTION 1. That any state board now, or hereafter organized or existing in this state, under the authority of the national officers and national directory of the Ancient Order of Hibernians, of the United States of America, or any division of said Order in this state, now or hereafter organized or existing under authority of said national officers and directory, or under authority of said state board of said Order, may become incorporated in the manner following, to-wit:

Sec. 2. Such state board or each such division of said Order shall

cause to be prepared, a certificate which shall contain:

First—The charter name of such board or of such division and the

number thereof.

Second—The time when, and the authority under which said board or said division was organized.

Third—The names of the charter members of said board or of said division.

Fourth—The location of said board or of said division.

Fifth—The names of the officers composing said board or the names

of the officers of said division at the date of said incorporation.

Said certificate shall be signed by said officers of said board or of said division, and be acknowledged as deeds are required by law to be acknowledged, and shall be under the seal of said board or of said division, and cases where said board or said division have no common seal, a seal may be adopted and used as such, at the date of said incorporation, and said board seal or said division seal shall be its corporate seal.

Said certificate shall thereupon be recorded in the office of the secretary of state, and also in the office of the register of deeds, in and

for the county in which said board or said division is located.

SEC. 3. Upon the filing for record, of said certificate, in said offices of the secretary of state, and of said register of deeds, each said state board of said division, under its charter name and number, shall be, and become a body corporate with full power to sue and be sued by its corporate name, and in such name to acquire or receive by purchase, gift, grant or bequest or otherwise, any property, real, personal or mixed, and the same to hold, transfer, sell, mortgage, convey, loan, let or otherwise use in accordance with the laws and usages of said Order.

SEC. 4. Whenever the charter of any such state board or any such division shall be surrendered to, or taken away by said national directory, of said Ancient Order of Hibernians, of the United States, or if any such division shall cease to exist as a part of said Order for any cause, its corporate powers shall thereupon cease and determine, provided, that such corporation shall be continued for such time as will enable it to sell and dispose of its property, collect its debts and pay its liabilities, not exceeding in all, three (3) years. But no such corporation shall have power to apply any such property to uses not sanctioned by the rules and by-laws of said Order.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.